

No. 13-1490

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

SARAHJANE BLUM; RYAN SHAPIRO; LANA LEHR  
LAUREN GAZZOLA; IVER ROBERT JOHNSON, III,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

STUART F. DELERY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

CARMEN M. ORTIZ  
*United States Attorney*

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE  
MICHAEL JAY SINGER  
*(202) 514-4214*  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7513*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory Background: The Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Challenge to the Act.....	6
C. The Government’s Motion to Dismiss And The District Court’s Decision.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING OT MAINTAIN A PRE- ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE TO THE AETA.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged An Intent To Engage In Any Conduct Prohibited By Section 43(a)(2)(A) .....	21
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That They Intend To Engage In Conduct Prohibited By Section 43(a)(2)(B).....	38
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Section 43(a)(2)(C).....	41
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe for Review .....	43
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE WITHOUT MERIT .....	44
A. The AETA is not Constitutionally Overbroad .....	44

B. The AETA is not Impermissibly Vague.....46

C. The AETA is Viewpoint and Content Neutral.....53

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Abbott Labs v. Gardner*, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....43

*American Life League v. Reno*, 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1996).....33

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition*, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....39

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union*, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) ..... 20, 21

*Ballard Oil Terminal Corp. v. Mexican Petroleum Corp.*, 28 F.2d 91  
(1st Cir. 1928).....53

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....32

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) ..... 40

*Cameron v. Johnson*, 390 U.S. 611 (1968) ..... 49

*CISPES v. FBI*, 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985).....31

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 19, 20

*Deal v. United States*, 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....25

*Ernst & Young v. Depositors Economic Protection Corp.*, 45 F.3d 530  
(1st Cir. 1995).....43

*Frisby v. Schultz*, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....46

*Glenn v. Holder*, 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 36, 38

*Glik v. Cunniffe*, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....33

*Hedges v. Obama*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 3717774 (2d Cir. 2013) .....37

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 45, 48

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....47

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 21, 36

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....19

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Center*, 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....54

*Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat*, 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 19, 20

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 47, 54, 56

*McGuire v. Reilly*, 260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... 54, 56

*National Organization for Marriage v. McKee*, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012) .....18

*New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*, 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 20, 21

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....46

*Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse*, 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) ..... 43

*Rubin v. City of Santa Monica*, 823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....32

*Sorrel v. IMS Health Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....33

*United States v. Ahlers*, 305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002) .....28

*Unites States v. Bird*, 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997) .....49

*U.S. v. Buddenberg*, 2009 WL 3485937 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2009) ..... 43, 49

*United States v. Buddenberg*, 2010 WL 2735547 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2010) .....35

*United States v. Fullmer*, 584 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 34, 35, 41

*United States v. Gonzalez-Alvarez*, 277 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2002).....29

*United States v. Shrader*, 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 757 (2012) .....51

*United States v. Weslin*, 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 55-56

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 44, 47

*URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett*, 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 47

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 44, 47

*Virginia v. American Bookseller’s Assn., Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....46

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....45

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....19

*White v. United States*, 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) .....21

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....20

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*, 508 U.S. 476, 484 (1993) .....45

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....21

**Constitution:**

United States Constitution:

First Amendment .....6, 7, 12, 15, 18, 30-35, 46, 53  
 Fifth Amendment .....7, 12

**Statutes:**

Animal Enterprise Terrorism Act (“AETA”):

18 U.S.C. § 43 .....1, 3  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(a) .....4, 49  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(1).....51  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(2)(A) ..... 22, 26, 42  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(a)(2)(B)..... 38, 42, 50, 51  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(b) .....4  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(b)(2)-(3).....5  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(b)(3)(A)-(B) .....4  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(b)(4)(A).....4  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(c)(1)-(3) .....5  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(d)(1) .....50  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(d)(2) .....51  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(d)(3) .....5  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(d)(3)(B) ..... 6, 24, 30  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(e).....23  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(e)(1)..... 6, 25, 30, 33  
 18 U.S.C. § 43(e)(2).....6, 53

18 U.S.C. § 1368.....42  
 18 U.S.C. § 1389.....42  
 18 U.S.C. § 1752.....42  
 18 U.S.C. § 2332b.....42  
 18 U.S.C. § 2260.....42  
 18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(2) ..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

**Legislative Materials:**

152 Cong. Rec. H8591 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2006)..... 3, 31, 54
